

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



透云科技
Ty. Technology

China Touyun Tech Group Limited

中國透雲科技集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Website: www.chinatouyun.com.hk

(Stock Code: 1332)

INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

The board of directors (the “Board”) of China Touyun Tech Group Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2019 together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2018 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2019	2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	NOTES	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
FAIR VALUE GAINS/(LOSSES) ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS HELD FOR TRADING, NET	4	19,951	(2,875)
REVENUE	4	161,697	162,182
Cost of sales		(111,412)	(114,676)
GROSS PROFIT		50,285	47,506
Other income, gains and losses, net	5	(80,447)	10,721
Selling and distribution expenses		(11,331)	(15,001)
Administrative expenses		(79,586)	(108,790)
Finance costs	6	(11,155)	(19,671)
Share of result of a joint venture		–	5,059
Share of result of an associate		44,611	–
LOSS BEFORE TAX	7	(67,672)	(83,051)
Income tax expense	8	(1,205)	(49)
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD		(68,877)	(83,100)

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2019	2018
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	<i>NOTE</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO			
— Owners of the Company		(70,955)	(82,838)
— Non-controlling interests		2,078	(262)
		<u>(68,877)</u>	<u>(83,100)</u>
LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE			
TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY			
— Basic and diluted	<i>10</i>	<u>HK0.72 cents</u>	<u>HK0.85 cents</u>

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	<u>(68,877)</u>	<u>(83,100)</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	<u>(2,202)</u>	<u>7,583</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX	<u>(2,202)</u>	<u>7,583</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	<u><u>(71,079)</u></u>	<u><u>(75,517)</u></u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:		
Owners of the Company	<u>(73,157)</u>	<u>(75,255)</u>
Non-controlling interests	<u>2,078</u>	<u>(262)</u>
	<u><u>(71,079)</u></u>	<u><u>(75,517)</u></u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		30 June 2019 (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	31 December 2018 (Audited) <i>HK\$'000</i>
	<i>NOTES</i>		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	<i>11(a)</i>	35,735	36,423
Right-of-use assets	<i>11(b)</i>	26,831	–
Intangible assets		10,973	16,054
Goodwill	<i>12</i>	107,498	164,702
Interests in an associate		193,455	148,844
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<i>13</i>	256,067	243,009
		<hr/> 630,559	<hr/> 609,032
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		32,573	35,597
Trade and bills receivables	<i>14</i>	64,515	61,804
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		15,464	16,140
Note receivable	<i>15</i>	100,000	188,440
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<i>13</i>	104,340	24,250
Restricted deposits		10,934	10,928
Cash and cash equivalents		51,008	97,513
		<hr/> 378,834	<hr/> 434,672
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables	<i>16(a)</i>	38,656	42,121
Other payables and accruals	<i>16(b)</i>	24,212	17,883
Contract liabilities		22,207	28,883
Lease liabilities		15,228	–
Tax payable		546	4,926
Derivative embedded in convertible bond	<i>17</i>	1,049	3,140
Convertible bond	<i>17</i>	222,612	219,461
		<hr/> 324,510	<hr/> 316,414
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<hr/> 54,324	<hr/> 118,258
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<hr/> 684,883	<hr/> 727,290

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Deferred tax liabilities	98	42
Lease liabilities	12,376	–
	<u>12,474</u>	<u>42</u>
Net assets	<u>672,409</u>	<u>727,248</u>
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Share capital	97,973	97,973
Reserves	570,399	628,819
	<u>668,372</u>	<u>726,792</u>
Non-controlling interests	4,037	456
	<u>672,409</u>	<u>727,248</u>

Notes:

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability on 24 October 2011. The principal place of business of the Company is located at 12th Floor, Kwan Chart Tower, 6 Tonnochy Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

During the period, the principal activities of the Group are (i) provision of QR codes on product packaging and solutions and advertising display services; (ii) the manufacture and sale of packaging products; and (iii) investments and trading in securities and money lending.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost conversion, except for equity investments classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and derivative component of convertible bond, which have been measured at fair value. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollar (“HK\$”), which is the Company’s functional currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the preparation of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which also include HKASs and Interpretations) issued by the HKICPA and accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, except for the adoption of the new and amendments to HKFRSs which are mandatory effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to HKFRSs in the current period has had no material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 16 Leases

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 16 superseded HKAS 17 Leases, and the related interpretations.

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 16

The Group applied the following accounting policies in accordance with the transition provisions of HKFRS 16.

Definition of a lease

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

For contracts entered into or modified on or after the date of initial application, the Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition under HKFRS 16 at inception or modification date. Such contract will not be reassessed unless the terms and conditions of the contract are subsequently changed.

As a lessee

Allocation of consideration to components of a contract

For a contract that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

As a practical expedient, leases with similar characteristics are accounted on a portfolio basis when the Group reasonably expects that the effects on the financial statements would not differ materially from individual leases within the portfolio.

Short-term leases

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to leases of office buildings and office equipment that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option. Lease payments on short-term leases are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Right-of-use assets

Except for short-term leases, the Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use asset includes:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs incurred by the Group; and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred by the Group in dismantling and removing the underlying assets, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use assets in which the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the underlying leased assets at the end of the lease term is depreciated from commencement date to the end of the useful life. Otherwise, right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term.

The Group presents right-of-use assets as a separate line item on the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Leasehold land and building

For payments of a property interest which includes both leasehold land and building elements, the entire property is presented as property, plant and equipment of the Group when the payments cannot be allocated reliably between the leasehold land and building elements.

Refundable rental deposits

Refundable rental deposits paid are accounted under HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and initially measured at fair value. Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments and included in the cost of right-of-use assets.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of a lease, the Group recognises and measures the lease liability at the present value of lease payments that are unpaid at that date. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.

The lease payments include:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate;
- amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group; and
- payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate.

Variable lease payments that reflect changes in market rental rates are initially measured using the market rental rates as at the commencement date. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are not included in the measurement of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets, and are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

After the commencement date, lease liabilities are adjusted by interest accretion and lease payments.

The Group remeasures lease liabilities (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use assets) whenever:

- the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the related lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the date of reassessment.
- the lease payments change due to changes in market rental rates following a market rent review/ expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the related lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate.

Lease modifications

The Group accounts for a lease modification as a separate lease if:

- the modification increases the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more underlying assets; and
- the consideration for the leases increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-alone price for the increase in scope and any appropriate adjustments to that stand-alone price to reflect the circumstances of the particular contract.

For a lease modification that is not accounted for as a separate lease, the Group remeasures the lease liability based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

Taxation

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing transactions in which the Group recognises the right-of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the Group first determines whether the tax deductions are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease liabilities.

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group applies HKAS 12 Income Taxes requirements to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately. Temporary differences relating to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are not recognised at initial recognition and over the lease terms due to application of the initial recognition exemption.

Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 16

Definition of a lease

The Group has elected the practical expedient to apply HKFRS 16 to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease and not apply this standard to contracts that were not previously identified as containing a lease. Therefore, the Group has not reassessed contracts which already existed prior to the date of initial application.

For contracts entered into or modified on or after 1 January 2019, the Group applies the definition of a lease in accordance with the requirements set out in HKFRS 16 in assessing whether a contract contains a lease.

As a lessee

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 retrospectively with the cumulative effect (if any) recognised at the date of initial application, 1 January 2019. Any difference at the date of initial application is recognised in the opening balance of equity and comparative information has not been restated.

When applying the modified retrospective approach under HKFRS 16 at transition, the Group applied the following practical expedients to leases previously classified as operating leases under HKAS 17, on lease-by-lease basis, to the extent relevant to the respective lease contracts:

- i. relied on the assessment of whether leases are onerous by applying HKAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as an alternative of impairment review;
- ii. elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application;
- iii. excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application;

- iv. applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with a similar remaining terms for similar class of underlying assets in similar economic environment; and
- v. used hindsight based on facts and circumstances as at date of initial application in determining the lease term for the Group's leases with extension and termination options.

On transition, the Group has made the following adjustments upon application of HKFRS 16:

The Group recognised lease liabilities of HK\$17,092,000 and right-of-use assets of HK\$16,281,000 at 1 January 2019.

When recognising the lease liabilities for leases previously classified as operating leases, the Group has applied incremental borrowing rates of the relevant group entities at the date of initial application. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied was 4.84%.

	At 1 January 2019 HK\$'000
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018	17,918
Less:	
Recognition exemption — short-term leases	<u>(602)</u>
Subtotal	<u>17,316</u>
Lease liabilities discounted at relevant incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	<u><u>17,092</u></u>
Analysed as	
Current	10,163
Non-current	<u>6,929</u>
	<u><u>17,092</u></u>

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

	At 1 January 2019 HK\$'000
Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon application of HKFRS 16	<u><u>16,281</u></u>
By class:	
Office buildings	16,251
Office equipment	<u>30</u>
	<u><u>16,281</u></u>

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 on accumulated losses at 1 January 2019.

	Impact of adopting HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 HK\$'000
Accumulated losses	<u>811</u>
Impact at 1 January 2019	<u><u>811</u></u>

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

	Carrying amounts previously reported at 31 December 2018 HK\$'000	Adjustment HK\$'000	Carrying amounts under HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Right-of-use assets	–	16,281	16,281
Current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	–	(10,163)	(10,163)
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	–	(6,929)	(6,929)

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months ended 30 June 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

Significant changes in significant judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last financial statements, except for the new significant judgements related to lease accounting under HKFRS 16, which are describe as below:

The Group applies judgement to determine the lease term for lease contracts in which it is a lessee that include renewal option. The assessment of whether the Group is reasonably certain to exercise such options impacts the lease term, which significantly affects the amount of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognised.

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has three reportable operating segments. The segments are managed separately as each business offers different products or provides different services and requires different business strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group's reportable segments:

- QR code business segment — Provision of QR code on product packaging and solutions and advertising display services
- Packaging products segment — Manufacture and sale of watch boxes, jewellery boxes, eyewear cases, bags and pouches and display units
- Treasury investment segment — Investments and trading in securities and money lending

Management monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit or loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit or loss before tax. The adjusted profit or loss before tax is measured consistently with the Group's profit or loss before tax except that finance costs, share of result of an associate, share of result of a joint venture and head office and corporate income and expenses are excluded from such measurement.

There was no inter-segment sale or transfer during the period (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil). Corporate and unallocated income, gains and losses and expenses are not allocated to the operating segments as they are not included in the measure of the segments' results that is used by the chief operating decision makers for assessment of segment performance.

	For the six months ended 30 June							
	QR code business		Packaging products		Treasury investment		Total	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Group's revenue	29,069	37,178	131,559	124,772	1,069	232	161,697	162,182
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held for trading, net	-	-	-	-	19,951	(2,875)	19,951	(2,875)
Segment revenue	29,069	37,178	131,559	124,772	21,020	(2,643)	181,648	159,307
Segment results	(81,496)	(52,625)	7,109	(680)	21,000	(2,664)	(53,387)	(55,969)
Corporate and unallocated income, gains and losses							(21,762)	7,353
Corporate and unallocated expenses							(25,979)	(19,823)
Share of result of a joint venture							-	5,059
Share of result of an associate							44,611	-
Finance costs							(11,155)	(19,671)
Loss before tax							(67,672)	(83,051)

4. REVENUE

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold, after allowances for returns and trade discounts, value of services rendered, net fair value gains and losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and dividend income on investment portfolio.

An analysis of the Group's revenue is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Manufacturing and sales of packaging products	131,559	124,772
Provision of QR code packaging products and solutions	28,364	36,304
Advertising display service income	705	874
	<u>160,628</u>	<u>161,950</u>
Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held for trading	<u>1,069</u>	<u>232</u>
	<u>161,697</u>	<u>162,182</u>
Fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held for trading, net*	<u>19,951</u>	<u>(2,875)</u>

* The Group did not dispose of any listed equity investments classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held for trading for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil).

The revenue within the scope of HKFRS 15 for the six months ended 30 June 2019 were categorised by timing of revenue recognition at (i) a point in time of HK\$157,824,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$147,480,000) and (ii) over time of HK\$2,804,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$14,470,000).

5. OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES, NET

An analysis of the Group's other income, gains and losses, net is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Bank interest income	85	874
Imputed interest income from note receivable	9,452	–
Gain on partial redemption of note receivable	2,108	–
Foreign exchange differences, net	402	(1,327)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1	2,405
Fair value gain on embedded derivative in convertible bond	2,091	3,130
Fair value change on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (not held for trading), net	(35,902)	4,676
Impairment loss of trade receivables	(1,309)	(161)
Impairment loss of goodwill	(57,204)	–
Others	(171)	1,124
	<u>(80,447)</u>	<u>10,721</u>

6. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Interest expense on convertible bond	10,522	19,365
Interest on lease liabilities (2018: interest on obligations under finance leases)	633	306
	<u>11,155</u>	<u>19,671</u>

7. LOSS BEFORE TAX

The Group's loss before tax is arrived at after charging:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2018 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,014	12,761
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	7,605	–
Amortisation of intangible assets	8,361	210
Employee benefits expenses (including directors' remuneration):		
Salaries, wages and other benefits	59,775	74,436
Pension scheme contributions	4,834	4,872
Equity-settled share based payments	15,549	10,084
	<u>80,158</u>	<u>89,392</u>

8. INCOME TAX

On 21 March 2018, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed The Inland Revenue (Amendment) (No. 7) Bill 2017 (the "Bill") which introduces the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. The Bill was signed into law on 28 March 2018 and was gazetted on the following day. Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the first HK\$2,000,000 of profits of the qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK\$2,000,000 will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

Accordingly, for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018, the Hong Kong Profits Tax of Qualipak Manufacturing Limited, a subsidiary of the Group, is calculated at 8.25% on the first HK\$2,000,000 of the estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK\$2,000,000 and profits of other group entities in Hong Kong are taxed at 16.5%.

In accordance with the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law, the PRC Corporate Income Tax is calculated at a statutory rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 25%) of the assessable profits except for 上海透雲物聯網科技有限公司 (Shanghai TY Technology Co. Ltd.*) ("SHTY") and 透雲物聯網科技(北京)有限公司 (previously known as 信碼互通(北京)有限公司) (TY Technology (Beijing) Co. Ltd.* (previously known as Sigmatrix Technology Co. Ltd.*), "BJTY"), two indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Group. Both companies obtained the High-new Technology Certificate for the years from 2017 to 2020 and were entitled to a tax rate of 15%.

* For identification purposes only

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current tax — Hong Kong Profits Tax		
Provision for the period	713	(505)
Current tax — PRC Corporate Income Tax	<u>548</u>	<u>568</u>
Deferred tax	1,261	63
	<u>(56)</u>	<u>(14)</u>
	<u><u>1,205</u></u>	<u><u>49</u></u>

9. DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil).

10. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculations of basic and diluted loss per share attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(70,955)</u>	<u>(82,838)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share	<u>9,797,311</u>	<u>9,797,311</u>

The computation of diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 does not assume the conversion of the Company's outstanding convertible bond and the exercise of share options since their assumed exercise would result in a decrease in loss per share.

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT/RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group incurred HK\$2,897,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$49,126,000) on the acquisition of property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment with aggregate carrying amount of HK\$3,000 were disposed of during the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$28,588,000).

(b) Right-of-use assets

The amount represents right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon application of HKFRS 16. The adjustments upon application as at 1 January 2019 are set out in note 2. During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group entered into new lease agreements for use of office buildings for 1 to 3 years, and therefore recognised the additions to right-of-use assets of HK\$17,994,000. The Group is required to make fixed monthly payments.

12. GOODWILL

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Cost	
At 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018 (audited) and 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	<u><u>569,947</u></u>
Accumulated impairment losses	
At 1 January 2018	368,222
Impairment losses	<u>37,023</u>
At 31 December 2018 (audited)	405,245
Impairment losses	<u>57,204</u>
At 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	<u><u>462,449</u></u>
Net carrying amount	
At 30 June 2019 (unaudited)	107,498
At 31 December 2018 (audited)	<u><u>164,702</u></u>

In 2018, as a result of the reorganisation and integration of operation and management of (1) a group of subsidiaries engaged in the provision of QR codes on product packaging and solutions and advertising display services acquired in August 2016 (the “Apex Group”) and (2) BJTY, a subsidiary of the Group engaged in the provision of QR code on product packaging acquired in March 2017, goodwill has been allocated to a group of CGUs that comprise the Apex Group and BJTY (the “QR Code CGUs”). The QR Code CGUs that comprise the Apex Group and BJTY represented the lowest level within the Group at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes and is not larger than an operating segment presented in note 3.

As at 30 June 2019, the aggregated recoverable amount of the group of QR Code CGUs was calculated based on value in use method amounting to HK\$107,498,000 (31 December 2018: HK\$164,702,000), that is lower than the carrying value of the net assets of the group of QR Code CGUs and the goodwill allocated to the group of QR Code CGUs. Accordingly, an impairment loss on goodwill of HK\$57,204,000 was recognised in profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

13. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
Non-current assets		
Unlisted equity investments, at fair value (<i>Note (a)</i>)		
Company A	108,325	130,812
Company B	11,291	23,293
Company C	31,699	34,521
Company D	57,217	54,383
Company E	47,535	–
	<u>256,067</u>	<u>243,009</u>
Current assets		
Listed equity investments, at fair value (<i>Note (b)</i>)	<u>104,340</u>	<u>24,250</u>

Notes:

- (a) The unlisted equity investments relate to investments in five private entities, which were intended to hold for long-term strategic purpose at the time of acquisition. The five private entities are engaged in the provision of advisory and financial services, property holding, investment in securities trading and money lending.
- (b) The above financial assets at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 were classified as held for trading and were, upon initial recognition, classified by the Group as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

14. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
Trade and bills receivables	67,039	63,145
Less: Impairment	(2,524)	(1,341)
	<u>64,515</u>	<u>61,804</u>

The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers where payment in advance is normally required. The credit period generally ranges from 30 to 60 days. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group's trade and bills receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade and bills receivable balances. Trade and bills receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An aged analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of provisions, is as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within 1 month	26,133	30,929
1 to 2 months	21,139	16,463
2 to 3 months	2,204	7,067
Over 3 months	15,039	7,345
	<u>64,515</u>	<u>61,804</u>

15. NOTE RECEIVABLE

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group has disposed of the entire equity interest of a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss, Win Wind Capital Limited (“Win Wind”), which was satisfied by a promissory note issued by an independent third party, Enerchina Holdings Limited (the “Purchaser”, a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange). The Company ceased to hold any beneficial interest in Win Wind upon completion of the disposal on 24 July 2018.

The principal amount of the promissory note was HK\$320,000,000 and the fair value of the promissory note at initial recognition was approximately HK\$285,154,000. The promissory note bears zero coupon rate with maturity date of 30 June 2019. The promissory note was measured at amortised cost with an effective interest rate of 13%. The Purchaser early repaid promissory note amounting to HK\$120,000,000 and HK\$100,000,000 in August 2018 and April 2019, respectively. In June 2019, the Purchaser and Victor Choice Global Limited (an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into a deed of extension whereby the parties agreed to extend the maturity date of the promissory note from 30 June 2019 to 30 September 2019. Other than the aforesaid amendments, the terms and conditions of the promissory note shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. As at 30 June 2019, the carrying amount of the promissory note was approximately HK\$100,000,000.

16. TRADE PAYABLES/OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

(a) Trade payables

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
Within 1 month	17,974	24,698
1 to 2 months	9,781	9,442
2 to 3 months	2,338	3,908
Over 3 months	8,563	4,073
	<u>38,656</u>	<u>42,121</u>

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on terms of 30 to 60 days.

(b) Other payables and accruals

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
Deposits received	–	154
Other payables	10,428	2,439
Accruals	13,784	15,290
	<u>24,212</u>	<u>17,883</u>

Other payables and accruals are non-interest bearing and are normally settled within three months.

17. CONVERTIBLE BOND

On 3 October 2017, the Company and China Huarong International Holdings Limited (the “Subscriber”) entered into an agreement (the “CB Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to issue, and the Subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe for, the convertible bond (“CB”) in the aggregate principal amount of US\$40,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$312,000,000). The net proceeds from the issue of the CB of approximately US\$39,671,000 (equivalent to HK\$309,439,000) will be used for development of the business operations of SHTY, a subsidiary of the Company, in particular, Touyun Retailers Management System, and for other general corporate purposes. The CB Agreement was completed on 10 November 2017 (the “Issue Date”).

The CB is secured by over the share capital or registered capital of certain subsidiaries of the Group and personal guarantee provided by Mr. Wang Liang, a director of the Company. The CB bears interest from and including the Issue Date at the rate of 7.0% per annum, payable semi-annually. The CB will mature on the date falling on the second anniversary of the Issue Date subject to an automatic extension to the third anniversary of the Issue Date if the following conditions are satisfied (the “Maturity Date”):

- (i) the revenue for the six months ending 30 June 2019 as shown in the unaudited consolidated accounts of SHTY shall be not less than RMB500 million; and
- (ii) the total debt of SHTY as at 30 June 2019 as shown in its unaudited consolidated accounts for the six months ending 30 June 2019 shall not be more than 40% of its total assets.

The initial conversion price is HK\$0.492 per share, subject to anti-dilutive adjustments. The CB holder has the right to convert the principal amount of the CB into fully-paid ordinary shares of the Company at any time during the period beginning on, and including, the date falling on the 180th day from the Issue Date and ending on, the Maturity Date.

Unless previously redeemed, converted or purchased and cancelled, the Company shall, redeem all the outstanding CB on the Maturity Date at an amount equal to the Redemption Amount*. The Company may give notice to redeem in whole, or in part, such CB for the time being outstanding at the Redemption Amount after the 180th calendar day after the Issue Date. Unless previously redeemed, converted or purchased and cancelled, the CB Holders may give notice to redeem in whole, or in part, such CB for the time being outstanding at the Redemption Amount upon occurrence of two consecutive breaches of certain financial covenants as set forth in the CB Agreement.

- * Redemption Amount is defined as an amount equal to the aggregate of (a) the aggregate principal amount of such outstanding CB held by the relevant CB Holder; (b) any accrued but unpaid interest on such outstanding CB on the relevant redemption date; (c) if the sum of the amounts referred in paragraphs (a) and (b) above plus interest already paid on such outstanding CB falls short of making up a return equal to an internal rate of return of 10.0% on the aggregate principal amount of the outstanding CB calculated from the Issue Date until the redemption date, such additional amount which would make up an internal rate of return of 10.0% on the aggregate principal amount of the outstanding CB; and (d) (in respect of any redemption made as a result of any events of default) any default interest accrued but unpaid.

The net proceeds of the CB was HK\$309,439,000, after net off of issuance cost of HK\$2,561,000.

The CB contains two components, debt component and derivatives (including conversion and early redemption options) component. Since the Redemption Amount, the principal payable on the Maturity Date are denominated and settled in United States dollars (“US\$”) which is not same as the Company’s functional currency which is HK\$, the conversion option will not result in an exchange of a fixed amount of cash (in the context of the functional currency of the Company) for a fixed number of shares and hence the conversion option does not meet the definition of an equity instrument in accordance with the applicable accounting standards. The effective interest rate of the debt component is 13.08%. The derivative component is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

On 31 August 2018, the Company redeemed US\$13.0 million in principal amount of the convertible bond at the Redemption Amount of approximately US\$13.6 million together with the relevant interest up to 31 August 2018 of approximately US\$0.3 million in accordance with the terms of the convertible bond. Upon completion of the redemption, the outstanding principal amount of the convertible bond is US\$27.0 million.

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group failed to comply with certain financial covenants of the CB Agreement. As a result of such breach of the financial covenants, the CB Holder has the rights to serve written notice to the Company demand immediate repayment of the CB within 3 months from the date of the notice served. Hence, the CB in principal amount of HK\$210,600,000 (31 December 2018: HK\$210,600,000) at the Redemption Amount of HK\$222,612,000 (31 December 2018: HK\$219,461,000) has been classified as a current liability as at 30 June 2019.

The movement of the components of the convertible bond for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018 is set out below:

	30 June 2019			31 December 2018		
	Debt component	Derivative component	Total	Debt component	Derivative component	Total
	(Unaudited) HK\$'000	(Unaudited) HK\$'000	(Unaudited) HK\$'000	(Audited) HK\$'000	(Audited) HK\$'000	(Audited) HK\$'000
At 1 January	219,461	3,140	222,601	298,558	1,827	300,385
Finance cost-accelerated interest due to breach of financial covenants	-	-	-	5,641	-	5,641
Finance cost-interest paid	(7,371)	-	(7,371)	(18,291)	-	(18,291)
Early redemption (including payment interest accrued)	-	-	-	(105,836)	-	(105,836)
Finance cost-interest charge	10,522	-	10,522	35,546	-	35,546
Loss on early redemption of CB	-	-	-	3,843	-	3,843
Change in fair value	-	(2,091)	(2,091)	-	1,313	1,313
Carrying amount at the end of the period/year	<u>222,612</u>	<u>1,049</u>	<u>223,661</u>	<u>219,461</u>	<u>3,140</u>	<u>222,601</u>
Classified as:						
Current liability	<u>222,612</u>	<u>1,049</u>		<u>219,461</u>	<u>3,140</u>	
	<u>222,612</u>	<u>1,049</u>		<u>219,461</u>	<u>3,140</u>	

18. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Scheme”) for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. Eligible participants of the Scheme include (i) any director, officer, employee, consultant, professional, customer, supplier (whether of goods or services), agent, partner or adviser of or contractor to any member of the Group or its Related Group or a company in which the Group holds an interest or a subsidiary of such company (collectively the “Eligible Group”); or (ii) the trustee of any trust the beneficiary of which or any discretionary trust the discretionary objects of which include the Eligible Group; or (iii) a company beneficially owned by the Eligible Group. The Scheme became effective on 18 May 2012 and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from that date.

“Related Group” means (i) each of the substantial shareholders of the Company, and (ii) each associate and substantial shareholder or direct or indirect associated company or jointly-controlled entity of any of the Company or of a substantial shareholder referred to in (i) above, and (iii) each associate or substantial shareholder or direct or indirect associated company or jointly-controlled entity of any of the foregoing entities referred to in (ii) above, and (iv) each associate or substantial shareholder or direct or indirect associated company or jointly-controlled entity of any of the foregoing entities referred to in (iii) above, and (v) each associate or substantial shareholder or direct or indirect associated company or jointly-controlled entity of any of the foregoing entities referred to in (iv) above.

Pursuant to the Scheme, 119,700,000 options and 97,750,000 options were granted to eligible participants of the Group on 25 January 2017 and 12 December 2017 respectively. On 21 February 2019, the Company granted 504,000,000 share options to eligible participants to subscribe for the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$0.12 per share. The options holders should be remained as eligible participants throughout the vesting period. Movements of the options, which were granted under the Scheme, during the period were listed below:

Date of grant	Exercise price HK\$	Exercisable period	Number of options outstanding at 1 January 2019	Lapsed/cancelled during the period	Number of options outstanding at 30 June 2019
25/01/2017	0.335	02/07/2018 to 01/07/2022	21,602,500	(5,387,500)	16,215,000
25/01/2017	0.335	02/07/2019 to 01/07/2022	21,602,500	(5,387,500)	16,215,000
25/01/2017	0.335	02/07/2020 to 01/07/2022	21,602,500	(5,387,500)	16,215,000
25/01/2017	0.335	02/07/2021 to 01/07/2022	21,602,500	(5,387,500)	16,215,000
			86,410,000	(21,550,000)	64,860,000
			86,410,000	(21,550,000)	64,860,000

The above options were vested on 2 July 2018.

Date of grant	Exercise price HK\$	Exercisable period	Number of options outstanding at 1 January 2019	Lapsed/cancelled during the period	Number of options outstanding at 30 June 2019
12/12/2017	0.335	10/06/2019 to 09/06/2023	23,737,500	(162,500)	23,575,000
12/12/2017	0.335	10/06/2020 to 09/06/2023	23,737,500	(162,500)	23,575,000
12/12/2017	0.335	10/06/2021 to 09/06/2023	23,737,500	(162,500)	23,575,000
12/12/2017	0.335	10/06/2022 to 09/06/2023	23,737,500	(162,500)	23,575,000
			94,950,000	(650,000)	94,300,000
			94,950,000	(650,000)	94,300,000

The above options were vested on 10 June 2019.

Date of grant	Exercise price HK\$	Exercisable period	Number of options outstanding at 1 January 2019	Granted during the period	Number of options outstanding at 30 June 2019
21/02/2019	0.12	21/02/2020 to 20/02/2024	–	168,000,000	168,000,000
21/02/2019	0.12	21/02/2021 to 20/02/2024	–	168,000,000	168,000,000
21/02/2019	0.12	21/02/2022 to 20/02/2024	–	168,000,000	168,000,000
			–	504,000,000	504,000,000

The above options will be vested on 21 February 2020.

The fair value of the share options granted on 25 January 2017, 12 December 2017 and 21 February 2019 are determined using the Binomial Option Pricing Model, was HK\$17,892,000, HK\$17,950,000 and HK\$27,504,000 respectively. The inputs into the Model and the estimated fair value of the share options are as follows:

	25 January 2017	12 December 2017	21 February 2019
Closing price of the shares	HK\$0.285	HK\$0.305	HK\$0.105
Exercise price	HK\$0.335	HK\$0.335	HK\$0.12
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil	Nil
Expected volatility	93.19%	87.92%	94.36%
Risk-free interest rate	1.289%	1.582%	1.423%
Fair value per share option	HK\$0.143 to HK\$0.153	HK\$0.179 to HK\$0.186	HK\$0.054 to HK\$0.055

Expected volatility was estimated based on the historical volatilities of the Company's share price while dividend yield was estimated by the historical dividend payment record of the Company.

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group recognised an expense of HK\$15,549,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$10,084,000) as equity-settled share based payments in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss with reference to their respective vesting period.

19. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group has the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2018 (Audited) HK\$'000
Capital expenditure in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted but not provided for	–	300

20. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2019, the Group's equity interest in Apex Capital Business Limited and its subsidiaries were pledged to secure the HK\$222.6 million (31 December 2018: HK\$219.5 million) convertible bond.

21. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group did not have any contingent liabilities (31 December 2018: Nil).

22. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 5 July 2019, the Board of the Company proposes to put forward to the shareholders approval to the share consolidation on the basis that every four issued and unissued ordinary shares with par value of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one ordinary share with par value of HK\$0.04 each in the share capital of the Company (the “Share Consolidation”). Details are set out in the Company’s announcement dated 5 July 2019 and the Company’s circular dated 19 July 2019.

The Share Consolidation became effective on 12 August 2019.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group recorded a loss attributable to the shareholders of the Company of HK\$71.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019, representing a decrease of 14.25% as compared to the loss attributable to the shareholders of the Company of HK\$82.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018. The improved performance was mainly due to (i) the decrease in administrative expenses and selling and distribution cost by cost control implementation; (ii) the decrease in finance cost due to early redemption of the convertible bond; (iii) the increase in share of result of an associate; and (iv) partly setting off by the increase in impairment loss of goodwill and fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (not held for trading).

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group recorded a revenue of approximately HK\$161.7 million (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$162.2 million), representing a decrease of approximately 0.3% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. The Group's overall gross profit margin was 31.1% (six months ended 30 June 2018: 29.3%). Such slight increase in gross profit margin is primarily attributable to the decrease in operating cost.

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECT

QR code business

Revenue from QR code business was HK\$29.1 million and its segment loss was HK\$81.5 million during the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: Revenue of HK\$37.2 million and segment loss of HK\$52.6 million). The increase in segment loss was mainly due to the impairment loss of goodwill recognised during the period.

Packaging products business

The packaging products business reported a revenue of HK\$131.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: HK\$124.8 million), representing an increase of 5.4% as compared with the corresponding period of last year. A segment profit of HK\$7.1 million was recorded during the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: segment loss of HK\$0.7 million). The segment profit was mainly due to increase in sales and decrease in operating costs.

Treasury investment business

During the period, the Group recorded fair value gain of HK\$20.0 million on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss held for trading (six months ended 30 June 2018: a fair value loss of HK\$2.9 million). Dividend income increased to HK\$1.1 million as compared to HK\$0.2 million in the corresponding period of last year, which was mainly due to the additional investments in the listed equity investments during the period. In addition, the Group recognized fair value loss (net) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (not held for trading) of HK\$35.9 million (six months ended 30 June 2018: fair value gain of HK\$4.7 million).

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The directors do not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: Nil).

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had outstanding HK\$222.6 million secured convertible bond, bears interest of 7% per annum and repayable in 2019 (31 December 2018: HK\$219.5 million). The Group had no other borrowings (31 December 2018: Nil) and had cash balances amounting to HK\$51.0 million (31 December 2018: HK\$97.5 million). Gearing ratio (net borrowings to shareholders' equity) as at 30 June 2019 is 0.26 (31 December 2018: 0.17).

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2019, the Group's equity interest in Apex Capital Business Limited and its subsidiaries were pledged to secure the HK\$222.6 million convertible bond (31 December 2018: HK\$219.5 million).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group did not have any contingent liabilities (31 December 2018: Nil).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Most of the Group's revenues are transacted in US dollars and Hong Kong dollars while expenses are mainly in US dollars, Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi. In view of the prevailing financial market situation, the Group did not engage in any foreign exchange hedging products for the exposure of currency risk of Renminbi during the period. The Group still monitors fluctuations in exchange rates closely and manages the currency risk involved actively.

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had a total workforce of approximately 691 employees in Hong Kong and Mainland China. The Group remunerates its staff based on their merit, qualification, competence and prevailing market salaries trend. In addition to salary and year-end bonus, the remuneration packages also comprised of share option scheme, provident fund contributions, medical and life insurances.

Nature of investments	Number of	Percentage of	Fair value	Dividends	Fair value		Percentage	Investment
	shares held	shareholding	change	received	as at	as at	to the	
	as at	as at	for period	for period	as at	as at	Group's	cost
	30 June	30 June	ended	ended	30 June	31 December	as at	
	2019	2019	30 June	30 June	2019	2018	30 June 2019	
		%	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	%	HK\$'000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss								
<i>Listed Investments</i>								
Oshidori International Holdings Ltd. ("Oshidori")	75,000,000	1.29	18,141	1,069	73,500	24,250	10.93	78,776
Grand Baoxin Auto Group Ltd. ("Grand Baoxin")	8,469,000	0.30	1,943	-	27,270	-	4.06	25,327
China Dili Group ("China Dili")	1,500,000	0.03	(133)	-	3,570	-	0.53	3,703
			<u>19,951</u>	<u>1,069</u>	<u>104,340</u>	<u>24,250</u>	<u>15.52</u>	<u>107,806</u>

Freewill is principally engaged in the business of investment holding.

Co-Lead is principally engaged in securities trading and investment holding businesses. Its investment portfolio consists of listed and unlisted securities.

Liberty is principally engaged in the business of investment holding, property investment, SFC with License to carry out licence Type 1 (Dealing in securities), Type 2 (Dealing in futures contracts) and Type 9 (Asset management) regulated activities under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Satinu is principally engaged in integrated financial services, securities brokerage services, money lending, securities and other direct investments.

Simagi is principally engaged in the money lending businesses.

FreeOpt is principally engaged in the provision of finance and money lending businesses.

Oshidori is principally engaged in investment holdings, trading and investment in securities, and the provisions of (i) securities brokerage services; (ii) placing and underwriting services; (iii) corporate financial advisory services; (iv) money lending services; (v) investment advisory and asset management services; and (vi) margin financing services.

Grand Baoxin is principally engaged in the sales and services of motor vehicles. Its business mainly includes new car sales, after-sales maintenance, auto beauty, retrofitting, used car sales, auto insurance, auto parts and related-product sales business.

China Dili is principally engaged in the operation of agriculture wholesale markets in the PRC.

UPDATE ON USE OF PROCEEDS IN RELATION TO FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES

The Company would like to further provide the update in respect of the use of the net proceeds in relation to the past fund raising activities as at 30 June 2019:

Reference is made to the announcements of the China Touyun Tech Group Limited (the “Company”) dated 10 August 2016, 9 November 2016, 18 November 2016, 24 January 2017, 21 February 2017, 3 October 2017 and 10 November 2017 in relation to the placing of shares and issue of convertible bond (collectively refer as to “Announcements”). Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used herein shall bear the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

Intended use of proceeds	Actual use of proceeds
(1) The Company raised HK\$406.1 million net proceeds from the placing of shares in November 2016 and the net proceeds were intended to use as follow:	
(a) An amount of HK\$263.4 million was used for the redemption of the Promissory Note.	An amount of HK\$263.4 million was utilised for the full redemption of the Promissory Note in the principal amount of HK\$258 million and payment of accrued interest.
(b) An amount of HK\$142.7 million is for the expansion and development of its QR code business as to:	
(i) an amount of RMB55 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$63 million) towards an acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of 透雲物聯網科技(北京)有限公司 (previously known as 信碼互通(北京)科技有限公司 (TY Technology (Beijing) Co. Ltd.* (previously known as Sigmatrix Technology Co., Ltd.*) in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) by 上海透雲物聯網科技有限公司 (Shanghai TY Technology Co., Ltd.*), an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, under the relevant acquisition agreement dated 24 January 2017 which was completed in March 2017;	(i) The Acquisition was completed in March 2017 and an amount of HK\$63 million were fully used towards the Acquisition.

* For identification purposes only

Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of proceeds

(ii) approximately HK\$14.4 million for the acquisition of plant and equipment (the “Plant and Equipment Acquisition”);

(ii) An amount of HK\$14.4 million was fully used towards the Plant and Equipment Acquisition.

(iii) approximately HK\$58.7 million for research and development, recruitment of technical staff and other personnel and other working capital needs for QR code business (the “Research & Development”); and

(iii) An amount of HK\$58.7 million were fully utilised in the Research & Development.

(iv) approximately HK\$6.6 million for the purchase of transportation and office supplies to support the “Finding the origins of the edible goods program” in different provinces in the PRC (the “Purchase of Transportation and Supplies”).

(iv) An amount of HK\$3.2 million were utilised in the Purchase of Transportation and Supplies and HK\$3.4 million has not yet been utilised and expected to be utilised in 2019.

(2) An amount of net proceeds of US\$39.6 million (equivalent to HK\$309.4 million) was raised from issue of US\$40 million 7% interest convertible bond in November 2017. The Company early redeemed US\$13 million (equivalent to HK\$101.4 million) in principal amount of the CB in August 2018. Therefore, the net proceeds were intended to use as follows:

(a) An amount of HK\$172.5 million were used for expansion and development of QR code business; and

An amount of HK\$127.7 million was utilised for the expansion and development of QR code business and HK\$44.8 million has not been utilised. The unutilised amount is expected to be utilised in 2019 and applied for the same purposes as disclosed in the Announcements.

(b) An amount of HK\$30.8 million were used for general working capital of corporate office.

An amount of HK\$30.8 million was fully utilised for general working capital of corporate office.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30 June 2019 except one non-executive director did not attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 5 June 2019 (“2019 AGM”) due to other business engagement. The Company considers that the members of the Board who attended the 2019 AGM were able to sufficiently answering questions from shareholders at the 2019 AGM.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors. Specific enquiries have been made on all directors who have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2019.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2019.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2019 have not been audited, but have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are, amongst other matters, to communicate with the management of the Company; and review the accounting principles and practices, internal control, interim and annual results of the Group.

PUBLICATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This results announcement is published on the respective website of The Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company (www.chinatouyun.com.hk). The 2019 Interim Report will also be available on above websites and despatched to the shareholders of the Company in due course.

By order of the Board
China Touyun Tech Group Limited
Wang Liang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 August 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprised the following directors:

Executive Directors

Mr. Wang Liang (*Chairman*)

Mr. Du Dong

Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter

Non-executive Director

Mr. Chen Hui

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Cheung Wing Ping

Mr. Ha Kee Choy Eugene

Mr. To Shing Chuen